
I'IEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF

FOR THE

JULY 1, 1984 -

SOCIAL IdORK EXAMINER5

PERIOD

JUi{E 30, 1987



TEGISTATIVE AUDITOR
ct lttaton

The Honorable Encl I BalIeY
Legislatlve Audltor
state Capltol - lest lJing
charleston, t'lest vlrglnis

ln compllsnce wlth your lnstructlons and the provlslons of .the
I'lest Vlrolnls Code. chsDter 4. Artlcle 2' as amendad' 9e nave
;;iltd 'iii;-a;ounts or'ine !l;st vlrsinls Board of soclal llork
Exanlners.

Our examlndtlon covers the perlod July I, t984 through. June 30'
1987. The rasults of thb examinallon are set forth .on the
ioii6rtno oaqii or thts reDort. Horever, only the flnanclal
statenenis ioi the years ended June 30, 1987 and June 30' 1986 are
included tn this raport. The flnanclal statement coverlng lne
plrioa-iutv t, iia+ througn Juna 30, 1985 ls lnctuded tn our audit
workpapors.

Respectfully submitted,

ALr'//-,"/ dt/.J4-1-
Ihedf&d l. shanklln, CPA, Diractor
Legislatlve Postaudlt Dlvlslon

TLS/Jar; ela



IILST VIRGINIA BOARD OF SOCIAL IIORK EXAMINER5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sumary of Flndlngs, Recomnendatlons and Responses

General Remarks

Exi t Conference

Board l'4enbers

1

7

tcAudltors'opJnlon.

Statement of Revenues, Expendltures and
Changes in Cash Ba lance

Note to FJnancial Statement

SuDDlernental InformatJon

Certlflcate of LegJslatlve Auditor .

16

18

19

21



VIRGINIA BOARD OF SOCIAL I.IORK EXAI4INERS

EXIT CONFERENCE

lle held an exit conference on July 18, 1988 $ltjl the Chair1nan of

the I'lest Vlrginla Board of Soclsl llork Exdntners and all flndings

and recomnendations l{ere revleYed dnd dlscussed. The above

offlclal's iesDonses are lncluded in itallcs tn the swnnary of

Flndlngs, Recomendatlons and Responses and after our

recomnendatlons in the G€neral Remsrks sectlon of thls report.



l,lEST VTRGINIA B0ARD 0F S0CIAL I'/ORK EXAIIINERS

II{TRODUCTION

The $est Vlrglnla Board of Soctal tdork Exanlners lttas created on July 1'

1984 by chapter 149, Acts of the Legislature, currcntly chapter 30' Arttcle 30'

Sectlon 1 of the l,lest Vtrginla Code. It ls the duty of the Board to recomend to

the Legtslature any proposed nodtflcatlons to Chapter 30' Artlcle 30 of the codei

report to county prosecutors any suspected vtolatlons; plbllsh an annual report

ltsttng the narnes and sddresses of all persons sho have been llcensed; est€bllsh a

fee schedulei establish standards and requlrements for contlnulng educatlon and

conduct tts proceedlngs ln accordance wlth the provtslons of Chapter 6' Article 9A

of the llest Vlrglnia Code.

The Board is conposed of seven nembers rho are appolntod by the Governor

to serve three-year staggered tenns. Tro nembers are requlred to be certlfled

soclal rorkers, tl{o nenbers graduate soclal rorkers, tyo menbers soclal wonkers

and one m€mber chosen from the general publlc. No nsnber may serve nore than four

consecuttve years. If the Governor falls !o nake an appolntment ln 90 days sfter

the explratlon of 8ny tenn, the Board shall nake the necessary appolnfiBnt. !len-

bers of the Board are conpensatod $35.00 per dlem 8nd 8re retnbursed for all

redsonable and necessary expenses lncurred ln the dlscharge of thelr dutles.

The Board has no full-tlme stsff but malntains records ln the offlces of

the lloments Connisston }here the presont Board Chalrnan serves as Executlve

Dtrector. All fees collected by the Board are dePoslted to an operatlng fund of

the Board created tn the Stote Treasury. All operatlon and adnlnlstratlve

exDenses of the Board are Dald from thls fund.

-2 -



UEST VI RGIN IA

Certified Soclal l,{orkers

llls. Barbara l'latz, Chalnnan
Huntlngton, Cabell County

John Davld Snlth
Athens, Mercer County . .

Graduote Social t{orkers

flanuel J. Vlola
Wheeling, 0hio County

Vacancy 1/
Soclal tiorkers

Karen Leachnan
Parkersburg, l,lood County

l"largaret F. Hale
Charleston, KanaHha County

General Publlc

Tem Explres

September 28, 1988

Septenber 28, 1987

September

Septenber

Septenber 28, 1988

Septenber 28, 1987

Catherlne Shultz on octob€r 9, 1987.

Harry Burgess on t'4arch 3, 1986.

BOARD OF SOCIAL I{ORK EXAIIIINERS

BOARD I4EI'IBERS

28, 198a

28, 1987

Vacancy 2/ . . . Septerb€r 28, 1986

Ll
2/

Vacancy r|as created

Vacancy was created

by reslgnatlon

by reslgnatlon

of |'ls.

of lilr.



IIEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF SOCIAL IIORK EXAfTIINERS

SUWARY OF FINDINGS, RECO MENDATIONS AND RESPONSES

AREAS OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Subsequent Event - Renlttance of Collected Fees

1. During our revlelr of events subsequent to the concludlng date of the

flnanclal statanent (June 30, 1987), 'de noted that 8tl llcenslng fees

collected by the indep€ndent testlng comp0ny had not been transferred to

the Board. Based on our examlnatlon' the Board nas ot{ed $9'0'10'00 for all

persons llcensed through october 1987. The Board recelvod $8'550'00 0n

l'lay 9, 1988, leavlng a balance of $460.00 sttll ored the Board'

l,le recomend the Board monltor the remlttance of llcense fees more closely

to ensure comDltance Hith the contractual agreement and seek to recover

the $460.00 ln ltcense fees sttll ored the Board.

ue ultl coW!.U Nl.th tU.6 au.d'll ,Leconnztlatltn. (Se€ pages 8-9. )

Revler of Travel Expenses

2. lle noted three lnstances rhere Board nembers overcharged for travel

exDenses based on records exalnlned by us. The overcharges durtng the

audlt pertod totaled $125.60. Also, Board n€mbers are not subnittlng

clalms or travel expenses ln s tlnely nsnner.

l{e recomnend the Board conply rtth the Governor's Travet Regulatlons and

revler the above n€nttoned travel expendltures to determlne whether total

relmbursenents of $125.60 may be due the Board.

0!z uul conpl4 wi-th t .t uu.tui.;t \L4otmetdolltn. (See pages 9-10.)

-4 -



Appolntflent of Board Fhmbers

3. lie noted the tenn of one Board nember explred ln Sept€mber 1986 and the

tenns of three other nembers explred ln septenber 1987. As of l'lay 24'

1988, re could flnd no evldence that elther the Governor or the Board had

nEde aDpolntnents to fill the explrd tenns.

lle recomEnd tie Board conply r{ith Chapter 30, Artlcle 30' Ssctlon 3'

Subsectlon (a)(5) of the t{est Vlrglnla Code.

uz uJltt cotrplg Nlth tlLU arr.d)i. aetotaenl.qLltn. (See pages 10-11.)

ExDendlture ln Excess of ADproved ExDendlture schedule

4. l{e noted the Board exDonded $54,673.59 ln excess of the Snount authorlzed

for operstlng expendltures during flscal year 1987. We were unable to

locate sny amendnents to the expendlture schedule rhlch l{ould have

duthorlzed the expenditure of the excess collecttons ln flscal year 1987.

lle recormond the Board conply rtth Chapter 5A, Artlcle 2' Sectlon 20 of

the uest Vlrglnla Code, as anended.

ue d ll conp!4 d.th tlLU aul)i. aeaotdlud.q.t'Lot!. (Sse pages 11-12. )

Annual Report

5. tle noted the Board has publlshed an Annual Report each yean slnce lts

creatlon: horever. tt does not llst the nmes 8nd addresses of all

llcens@s as requlred by laH.

lle recomnend the Board comply Htth Chapter 30, Article 30' Sectlon 3'

Subsectlon (e)(3) of the test Vlrglnia Code, 8s amended.

-5 -



TtLe Boant N1,!2 4ecoMlerLd a ch4ngz tll i.lLe l-24lal4t1tn due to tlLe

D4oh)h.i,t).ve. eott lrLvoZvL.d.. (See pages t2-13.)

Fse Schedule

6. !,e notod I dlscrepancy between the fee charged for screenlng for exenptlon

from examlnation ($35.00) and the fee charge ($5.00) shoRn ln the fee

schedule on ftle wtth the Sscretary of State's offlce. The Board has b€en

charglng the proper fee. Also, the fee schedule does not lnclude the

$10.00 fee for tenporary pennits and the $35.00 fee for tenporary

licenses. The mlnutes of neetlngs of the Board lndlcate the Board

fonnally sdopted the fees for tenporary pernlts and tenporary llcensees

but the charges tere not lncorporated into the offlclal rules and

regulstlons on file wlth the Secretary of State.

l,{e recomnend the Board corect Sectlon 4.2.2 of the Interpretlve Rules to

reflect the proper fee for screening for exemptlon from exanlnatlon and

include the fees for temporary pennlts and tenporary llcenses.

az dtt, eonpbJ auh tu'a audit ,Lzaon lzadat&tz. (See pages 13-14')

-6-



IIEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF SOCIAL IIORK EXAI'IINERS

GENERAL RS'IARKS

INTRODUCTION

|tle have conpleted I
Board of Soclal l,lork Examlners.

June 30, '1987.

SPECIAL REVENUE ACCOUI\fT

All revenues

expendltures requlred

Soclal llork Examlners

account:

Nuflber

8380-24

flnanclal and conpllance audlt of the West virginia

The audlt covered the perlod JuIy '1, .|984 through

generated from fe€s whlch sre established by the Board 8nd

for the general op€ratlon of the llest vlrglnla Board of

are accounted for thnough the follo'r1ng speclal revenue

Descrlptlon

. . Board of Soclal l,lork Examlners

LICENSE FEES

The followlng are the fees establlshed by the Board:

ExanlnatlonFee...
Screenlng for Exemptlon fron Examlnatlon
Issuance of Llcenslng Certl flcate

$70.00
$35.00
$ 5.00
$2s.00
$35.00
$10.00

Blennlal Llcense Reneral
Tenporary Llcense
Tdnporary Pennlt

AREAS OF NONCOMPLIAIICE

Chapter 30, Artlcle 30 of the [est Virglnla Code generally governs the

I'lest Vlrgtnla Board of Social l{ork Exanlners. tle examlned appllcable sectlons of

the above plus general State regulations and other appllcable chapters, artlclss

and sectlons of the West Vlrglnla Code ss tiey pertaln to flscal matters. our

flndlngs are dlscussed belou.

-7 -



Subsequent Event - Renlttance of Collected Fees

Durlng our revleH of events subsequent to the concludlng date of the

flnanctal statement (June 30, 1987), we noted that all licenslng fees collected by

the lndependent t€stlng conpany llith rhich the Board has contracted rlth to screen

and test appllcants rho apply for llcensure had not been renltted to the Board ln

a ttmely manner. Artlcle 5 of the contractual agreqnent states, "AsI shall be

responslble for collectlng fees establlshed by the Bosrd from csndidates. Board

fees rlll be fornarded to Bsl{E as soon as testlng perlod is completed.n

The roster of llcensees furnlshed the Eoard by the testlng conpany

followlng the October 1987 exanination, shoved 3,433 persons had been llcensed to

perfonn socldl rork ln llest Vlrginls slnce July 1, 1984. Horever, as of Aprtl 30'

1988, the Board had recelved the $5.00 licenslng fe€ for only 1,63'1 persons. By

our calculatlons based on the offlclal roster, the Board ras o'l{ed the llcense fee

for '1,802 other persons. Upon our lnqulry, the Board contacted the testtng

conpany and rocetved the ltcense fee for 1,710 ltcensees totaling $8,550.00 on a

check dated l4ay 9, 1988. Tho Board is stlll ored $460.00 for 92 llcensees based

on the offlcial roster. The falluro of the testlng conpany to r€mlt the llcenslng

foes tlmely, results ln lost lnterest lncone to the State.

Ide recomnend the Board monltor the remlttance of license foss more

closely to ensure compllance wlth the contractual agreenent and se€k to iecover

the $460.00 ln llcense fess stlll ored the Board.

Feet d.ue ttLe Boaad 6oa Lic,zr{lrg of so'tl Uo,Lb havL not bzzn [oMat-d2.d

to tlLe Boad. ln a. noat rnala [aau.on. Ilpon dlacove 4 o( t-Ua, the p4oez46Lltg

cettet ua.4 tlott(t2dt tlLeg a4 welL @4 thz Bo4,Ld htL artunQl thtl the 6eu ue^L up

to de,te anl. the4 tooh lrnnQtltl.e ad).orL to ,Leaedg the dzllcu. Aceondirlg to tlLU^

48/.0446, al2 [2e,6 hwe be2n pd.d. to the Boald 6o'L gaandia,thutlJrg and EuhaQquent

I)-!.LML iAAMnee {zza, The etdl,toa queatltnt a!, ot l)tntl i460 due uJu-ch the

Boatd. LA lnveA ga t4 uLth tlLe p4ocet6l4g Czlttul. Both thz paocuilag c2ltteJL and

-8 -



the Boa,Ld. o.nz cortnlll.Q.d to zeaoLvlng tlLe dll$ul tA otn brhg 6aLe th.o.t the

6-totz- U p4opuU pai.d. fl& Boa4d, b.tud6 to no .toz ttLe tlndU paqnett Droae

cltaez4 lrl th.z (uhne.

Revlew of Travel ExDenses

Dwlng our examlnatlon of travel expendltures, l{e noted a Board menb€r

vho reslded ln Parkersburg ras pald travel expenses for a round trlp from

Parkersburg to Charleston on January 16, 1987 to attend a Board neeting; however,

the Board's nlnutes tndlcate the neetlng 'das held ln Parkersburg. The same Board

nemb€r t{as also relnbursed trlce for lunch on Jsnuary 16, 1987

prepared on January 26, '1987 and February 23, 1987. Based on

Board nsnber nay have overcharged 937.60.

Another Board nenber chSrged mlleage fron Huntington to llorgantom to

attend a Board neetlng on August 22, 1986 on a transfilttal prepared on February

13, 1987. The sane Board nsnber charged for lodglng and neals related to the

August 22, 1986 Board neetlng on a separate transnlttdl prepared Flay 4, 1987 btrt

lndtcated she had rode to the meeting wlth another person. Based on our revlel{,

the Eoard nenber may have oyercharged $88.00.

The Governor's Travel Regulstlons effectlve I'lovember 1, 1986, states ln

the sectlon entltled nExpense Accountsr', iApproval of expense accounts ls rnore

than a fonnallty. Approval lndlcates that expenses subnltted for relnburs€ment

have been revlered and found to conply wlth stat6 pollcles regardlng autiortzed

travel expenses.i Based on our exanlnatlon, expense accounts are not always

revlered 1n conJunctlon rlth the neetlng schodule of the Board to ldentify

posslble dlscrepancles. Also, travel expense forms are not alrays prepared and

submltted ln a tinely manner rhlch ls a posslble explanatlon for sone of our

flndl ngs.

on

our

transnlttals

revler, the

-9 -



t{e roconmend the Bodrd comply rith the Governorrs TrEvel Regulations and

revleu the above [Fntloned travel expendltures to detennlne whether total

relmburs€[lents of $125.60 nay be due the Board.

lrL the b24b 4g, Boad. neabua abao4bzd a,22 thU)L oNn etpallaea a4 we22

aA onQt 4*tl2.d. to pe,,L(oznlt4 tho. uoab ol thz Boaa.d.. Thls contlnued utt& DHS

qg,Leol. to p4ovuz {one 6wpor,t 4aLvlLU to thz BoalLd unt& tJLe Boa4d had 6unnt.

Evettuq2,I4, the. Boad hegan to 4ege/ve 4ure!.,J.u atl. coull. h.ad.2e tLelnbuL.|eaent

UAZL(. Boa4d nenbQJla, not bd&g une.d. to ove4aezhg tbl-t pzocett, tonailaea dU

not 4enU theAz expeiLtea ln a nel4 futh,lon. TlLe Roand hat ,Levlcued. the tuo

lrLci.d.e,tA o[ ovulpaaqent 604 atperlsu and 6oun thot. the boqnd. nenbe,L 6lon

Paalza,LEbaq lnadvea.tefi,l4 cha4ed. tttovoL (oa a Boa,Ld. neeilLg thtt. wa.t he2l. ln

Pl4hu.AbaLg. StLe ht6 nelnbuz4ed. thL Boaa-d loa thLa ovetlcholtge. In thz 6e!.ond

lrlAtatLce, thz Boa4d. nmbez htL lilf/tlla lnteltd.e.d. to f,.t avQZ wLth anotha^ Bootl.

nQnb2L, buZ l.n t-lLQ. etd., nze.d.ed. to u6Q- he4 own veh,l,cl-z qtLd. thetLe(one- d.M rLot

ovz,Lcht,Lge the Boa.Ld. Expa z qccounta a4e be,lng hn .en bq one )illxuutL n@J

and. atlz- clt4e24 no .to4cd to conpt4 w1,tlL thQ- atoto'a poXLdta aeganl,bLg autho 2e.d.

tLave,L etpenau.

Appolntnent of Board lisnbsrs

The Board of Social llork Exaniners ls not conplylng wlth Chapter 30,

Artlcle 30, Soctlon 3, Subsectlon (a)(5) of the Uest Vlrglnla Code thlch states ln

paft, nlf the govsrnor falls to make an appolntnent ln nlnety days after the

exptratlon of any t6r.m, the board shall nake the necessary appolnurcnt." The term

of one Board nenber explrod ln Septsnber 1986 and the tenns of three other lEnbers

explred ln Septenber 1987. As of May 24,'t988, ye could find no evtdence thst

elther the Governor or the Board had made appolnfinents to ftll ths explred t€ms.

t{e recormend th6 Board comply rith Chapter 30, Article 30, Sectlon 3,

Subsectlon (a)(5) of the Uest Vlrglnla Code.

- 10 -



TlLe BoaLd h!.4 illl4efiU not4l,el r-ile eovuLno4 od zxplzQd. tunl ord

vacanr)2A on the \o@,.d., 4equQallng rLeu @ppolltutenla 6uuoL tlmu a AeQL. fho4e

,L24uoAt4 hTe not 4uu,ttQl. lrl t-he appoltht2t*. of neu ba4d nonbuta to dttz.. ThL

Boed. htA been 4zLt@.tant. to appolnl. nanbe.,Lt thQnte2vut 6bLlt, oppobhtent la thz

Gov2tL\o,Lt 4 ptLezogol )e. qnd ae.condU, the. fuarl. d.ou not hrl.ou hotJ U U po64l'h2o to

appolttt nub2,L6 U6Q2(. Oou the Board. Utuz a cutLllaqte ol \ppolthnent? Doz^

the- Boa.d. AubnLt Ltta appohteea to tLe SQtol.e (oa con|lrhal,ltn? 16 U U not

poAAbLe to {eLaLe appolthnztdt (aon thL Aoveano,L, thL BoaLd U2 6e& tJ.z advlaz

o.ni. coutr6e2 o( the. l,#o4rLeq Cene4o2'6 0(4l.Le.

Expenditures ln Excess of Approved Exp€ndlture Schedule

As a part of our exanlnatlon, !{e reylered the results of flnanclal

operstlons of the Board of Soclal llork Examlners ln comparlson rlth the budgetary

estlnates contalned ln the approved expendltune schedulo for the years under

eramlnatlon. Ue noted the Board expended $73,,143.59 ln fiscal yedr 1987 whlle the

approved expendlture schedule called fon expendltures of not mor€ than $18,470.00.

states:

Chapter 5A, Artlcle 2, Section 20 of the Uest Vlrglnla Code, as anended

"If tho a.uolmt, actlally coll€ct4d by a spoadilg u.Bit €scseds tlto abouDt
whicb it i€ authorized to €speBd frotr1 coll€ttioDs, the escess in coUetti@s
shal be set aaide in a special srrplue fitad for the sp€ndiDg lnit- ErFadihreg
from this firad sb.sll b€ made oEly in ac.ordaDc€ witb the folowiDg Proa€durc:

1te ependiag oficer shall subBit ta the cohFikiooleE:
(1) A pI8! of erpoadifrtre thovjng the pulposos for which tho surplu8 i3 to

b€ qp@de4 &d
(2) A justi-Ecation stat€4eDt sholfillg t&e rerroB8 Ehy the qFDditure iB

ae$aeary arrd dosilable.
'Ilo coomiesionei shall sqbEit lbe r€quest to the goveraor witb hie recoo'

moilation-
If the gpeemor approrea the Pls! of €spenditurc a.Dd iutificatiob state-

ttreDt, and i! satided that the esp@diture is reCEirsd to defray tho additioDal
cci of tlle sereic€ or aciivitt of the sFoDdilg rrdt, and that the qpondialle i3

in ac@darcs wii,h sould feal polica, he aay auinodza tbe use ofthe suplus
drrriDg tne alrir€at fi8cal Jrear. Notices of such authoriztion sball b€ s6at to
tho dat€ additor, the stat€ b€asuret a.nd the legielative auditor.
At| elp.odihrr€ ftoE a gpecial gu+lus frnd eithoul th€ authdizatio! ofths

govunor, or ol,her tbal iD actordarlco with this eection, shal] b€ an tElavfrrl
use of public toldr. (19:19, c. 39, $ 32; 1961, c. l3A 1969, c. 13.)-



Based on our exanlnatlon, the Board exp€nded $54,673.59 ln excess of the

smount authorlzed for operattng exp€ndltures. Ue w6re unable to locate any amend-

nents to the expendlture schedule thlch flould have authorlzed the expenditure of

the excess collectlons ln flscal year '1987.

!{e recomnend the Board conply ylth Chdptor 5A, Artlcle 2, Sectlon 20 of

the Uest Virginla Code, as amended.

TtLe BoaM, upon ,LeteAvbg Lt' (l^at (LeA, AougE thz ad.vlae oi the

o(61-Lz 06 Fltttce qtd Adnlnl,stzqllen Budge.t PLtw)tg 4e4dLA!4 hou to conplete thQ.

otpuLdlt&ze $ebe.d.aLo. bL vlzu o( the krf. thof. tho BoaLd had. no butottg oz

expz. -aacz. on wh,Lc.h to beae Lt$ utJnotu. Bu.d.ge.t Pltru,hg bdlaqf.en thtt lrl 0u!h

a. Altuo.t1tn, the p4ot er, -otL la baaed. on a bQrt guua neLoted. io thz avdlthle dq.te

orL noLeu eonltg l to the Ato,tz. ThU ua.t d.one. La,ten, u th,e contaac.t. N141, thz

p4oceAAlw centeL rJo.4 aevlttJol, la thz A,U.o4rLeU'4 CzneLal 0(6tle, thz BoaLd. waa

ln6oMen. thtl. 
^ta.tz 

24u 4z4drL?d. tha.t. aU 6e-a nee.d.ed. to bz d.epo4l.te.d. 6LLst u1th

the Atq.te and. theL thQ- p4ocQ,a61tg ce!tS.?^ need.ed. to bt!2 tho Bolad. (oa 6ulvl-cu

rctdetted. ThA nad.Q- the hconz lnciQ.a.Az conald.c'LabU, bu.t thoto Naa an trfrtedltle

,12,Ut2.d. zxpzttlLtule 40 thtt tlLQ. tottla lnca?a5ed. tknqktfiA bd the @c.btol

d.out/La evdJabla. to the Boa4d. uqa not 6lgnL6l4antl4 dl6&^ent t-htn r-juae

or.I4bu.ILg p4ot elte.d. Ullen FlnoJlce qJd. Adnl.nUtttl)-on uaa conltr,ted abou.t thz

chtqel. paoceda.e, the4 dLd. not lndlAolo a. neQ.d to ltlz a. neu 6elloluLe. Budgez

and. eT.pendltune tchz.duLza ahou,ld. be nucrL no4o 
^cu)na,tQ. 

nod tha,t thz 6u6ten U ln
oFz\a,tlAr aad, thalz la a. Uttong on uh,Lch to b@se p,Loler.tLon^.

Annuol Report

The Board of Soclal llork Exanlners has publlshsd an Annual Report each

year slnce lts creatloni horever, lt does not llst the nanes and addresses of all

Ilconsees. Chapter 30, Artlcle 30, Sectton 3, Subsoc on (e)(3) of the t{est

Vlrglnla Code stat€s, ',(3) publish an annual report lls ng the nones and

-12-



addresses of all persons rho have been llcensed ln accordance $lth tha provlslons

of thls Srtlcle as a certlfled social workert gnaduate soclal worker or soclal

rcrker .... rl

lle reconmend the Bosrd comply vlth chapter 30, Article 30, sectlon 3,

Subsectlon (e)(3) of the ilest virglnta Cods, as alEnded.

The Boaad. ha.t puhU,tlted an Annutl RQpo4l. zorh aean 41ace. Ut llLceptl-on

4M h4A d.,lAt4,Lbu,td U to the Govunon, f-]Lz Le4Ub,tu.,tz afu. llttzfte$ed. perSlta.

TtLe Boaa.d, haa a2,6o aupputtr thz- AovuLxLo,L atd. thz sectLetai! o( sta.tz. uLth a. coa-

pt-ete no4Le4 ol Utanaod. soclaL uonhe.,L4 aa 4equ]tled ba tlle Ad l Efto.tlvz PnocL-

d.utlu AcS.. Thue b)o LtQns ueLz Lot conbtrd beratae o{ the erpeniz ol pa.b )Lg,

pa.i- .cuzaftU h thoae .qu be6o,.z the Boad htd anq no\o4. The Boa,Ld uould. I)hz.

to 4e400@end. a chnge ln <30-30-3 (d(316 64on nu$utL 4zport Ultlrg thz naneta

to t'onut2 ,Leport W! a elttlng ol the noru" to tha.t. thue tu)o Uen4 a4e wt
fteqdJleL to bz l,6Euel. togeLheft (bu,t could be wherl U4c.tn4toJceA peMltl.

Fee Schedul e

The Interpretlve Rules of the Board of Soclal I'lork Examlners, rhlch are

on file at the Secretary of State's office, appear to llst an lncorrect anount for

scteanlng for exenptlon fron exanlnatlon and does not lnclude the $10.00 fee for

tenporary pennlts and the $35.00 fee for tenporary llcensees. At the tlme of our

revleY, Sectlon 4.2.2 of lhe Interpretlve Rules stated, nFee for screenlng for

exemption for exanlnation is flve dollars ($5.00)." Accordlng to nlnut€s of

meetlngs of the Board and the flnanclal records ex&nlned by us, the Board has been

charging the proper foe of $35.00. The mlnutes of ne€tlngs, of the Board, ln-

dlcate the Board formally adopted the fees for tenporary permlts and temporary

llcenses but the changes fJere not lncorporated lnto the offlclal rules and rsgula-

tlons on flle with the Secretary of State.

- 13 -



t/e recomnend the Board comect Sectlon 4.2.2 of the Interpretlve Rules

to reflect the proper fee for screenlng for exenptton from exanlnatlon 8nd lnclude

the fees for tenporary pernlts and temporary llcenses.

Th.e (ee. IJL que&t'bn ($5.00 (o,L te4zellng 604 eteaptltrL 6,Lon u.anln4tl'nn)

ua.a pubz,Lthe.d. b tho paopoaed. ,LuLeA oa $35.00 ann hta bzQlr o.dnln)atule.d. at e

$35.00 [ez, howevett, when the 6utLd. ,tu22t w2]Lz ,LeauhnqLQd to thz S?4,Let44g 06

Ste,tL., thz lee 
'{,a.6 

lttlvz^,tentl4 l).tl.e-d. at o. $5.00 6ez due to o. cLuLlLaL 2^,104.

Thi-A uaA baought to the alto!. ,otl o( wa.h 0. Haa-tnal' Adnlt'LrL,ttton 06 tho RtJLza

onL ReguL.al)tM Secl)tn ol thz SQ4.4LI44A o( Sto.te't o(Uae, qrlo ltloamt t:i1c Boo.nd

thtt thLA en4o4 could. 2461U be co,Laecte.d. ln the nat-t pubUt-a'tJan o( the RuIu zJLd

Ragul&tl.otLt ad. trould not 4e4u14e atL a&dLu.onaL het lS. Tha. 6aL4 [o,L TQnpo444a

lJl.enae arLd. Pexnlta wlLL be l,44)d.ed. lrL the nztt nevlaltn of, thz. Boa.d'6

Ra4u!4t)trLt.



The Honorable Encll Balley
Legl slatlve Audltor
State Capltol - Uest Hlng
Charleston, Uest Vlrglnla

slr:

t,le have exanlned the statement of revonues, expsndltures and changes ln cash
balance of the west Vlrgtnta Board of soclat I'lork Exanlners for the years ended
June 30, 1987 and June 50, 19s6. our exanlnatlon uas made ln accordance wlth
generslly accepted audttlng standards and, sccordlngly, lncluded such tests 0f the
accountiirg records 8nd othor such audltlng procedures 8s lre consldered necessary
ln the clrcumstances.

As more fully descrlbed ln Note A, the flnanclal stat€tnent !{as prepared uslng.the
cash basls oi accounting. Accordtngty, the flnanclal statement ts not lntended to
present financlal posttion and resuit-s'of operatlons ln confonnity ',{lth generally
accepted accountlng prlnctples.

In our optnlon, the statenent of revenues, expendltures and changes- ln cash
balance oi the t{est Vlrglnta Board of soclal llork Exanlners presents falrly cash
transactlons for the years ended June 30, '1987 and June 30, 1986 on a basls
conslstent wlth the precedlng year.

our exanlnatlon vas nade for the purpose of fonnlng 8n oplnlon on the baslc
financlsl statenent taken as a rhole. The supplenental lnfonnatlon ls presented
for purposes of addltlonal analysls and ls not a requlred part of the basic
ftnan;tai stat$ent. such lnfotiiation has been subjected to the audlttng
procedures appllod ln the exanlnatlon of the baslc ftnanclal statEnent and, ln our
bplnlon, ls falrly stated ln dll materlal respects ln relatlon to the basic
flnanclal statenent tsken as a rhole.

AUDITORSI OPlNION

slzenore, CPA, Supervlsor
Epl lng

Respectfully submltted'

/l/,.(*J 8"P/"1'z:-
Thedfofd L. shanklln, CPA. Director
Leglstatlve Postaudlt Dlvlslon

May 18, 1988

Audltors: Mlchael
Carolyn J.

- 15 -



WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF SOCIAL XORK

STATEI'4LI{T OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

CHANGES IN CASH BALANCE

BUDGFT AND ACTUAL

Revenues:
Fees, Permi ts and Llcenses

Expendl tures:
Personal ServJces
Current Expenses

Revenues over (under) Expendi tures

Beginnlng Ba lance

Endlng Balance

Year Ended June 30 r987

EX,qJiII NERS

AND

uuuguL

$ 13,250.00

-0-
18,470.00
18,470.00

(5,220.00)

5,220.00

Actua I

$125,460.00

-0-
73,143.59
73,1.43.59

52,316.41

5,2L9.43

$ 5i,535.84

(over) Under

($112,210.00)

-n-
(s4,673.59)
(54,673.59)

(57,536.41)

n47

($ 57,535.84)

See Note to Fl nanci a l StatrflEnt



Year Ended June 30 1986

Budget

-0-

20,000.00
25,870.00
45,870.00

(45,870.00 )

45,870.00

$ -0-

Actual

$ s,960.00

-0-
7 40.57
7M.57

5 ,219,43

-0-

$ 5,219.43

(over) Under

($ 5,e50.00)

20,000.00
25,129.43
45,r29.43

(51,089.43)

45,870.00

($ 5,21s.43)



}IESMRGINIA BoARD 0F SoCIAL loRK EXAI'IINERS

NOTE TO FINANCIAL STATEMET{T

Not6 A - Accountlng Pollcies

Accountlng Flethod: The cash bosis of accountlng ls folloled. Therefore, certaln
revenue and related assets are recognlzed t{hen recelved rather than rlhen earned
and certaln erp€nses are recognlzed rhen pald rsther than l{hen the obligation ls
lncurred. Accordlngly, the flnanclal statenent ls not lntended to present
flnancial posltlon and results of operatlons ln confonnlty rllth generally accepted
accountlng prlnclples.

_ 18 _



SUP PL EI,IEI{TAL INFORI'IATION

-19-



IEST VIROINIA BOARD OF SOCIAL UORK EXAMINERS

STATEXEIVI OF CASH RECEIPTS' DISBURSEf'IENTS AND

CHANGES IN CASH BALANCE

Board of Soclal llork Exanlners -
Account 8380-24

Year Ended June 30

Cash Recelpts:
Grandfather Candldates
License Issue Fee
Tenporary Pennlts
Tenporary Llcenses

Di sbursements:
Current Expenses

Cash Recelpts over Di sbursenents

Beglnnlng Balance

Endlng Balance

Conponents of cash Balance:
Cash on Hand
State Treasury

Endlng Balance

t ra aEF nn { -n-
38,680.84 5,219.43

$ 57.535.84 $ 5.219.43

1987

$116,150.00
6,620.00

380.00
2,310.00

125,460.00

73,143.59

52,316.41

5,219.43

,|986

$ 4,425.00
I E2E nn

-0-
-0-

I I vou.uu

740.57

5,219.43

-0-

$ 57.535.84 $ 5.219.43

-20-



STATE 0F I,r|EST VI RGINIA

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR, TO I{IT:

I, Encll Batley, Leglslative Audltor, do hereby certlfy

that the report of audlt appended hereto yras made under ny dlrec-

tlon and supervlslon, under the provlslons of the ltlest Virglnla

code, Chapter 4, Arttcle 2, as anended, snd that the ssrle Is a

true and correct copy of sald report.

Glven under my hand thls day of

1988.

f,.a/a?eey
errctt gattey, Legisl6tlve Audttor

Copy fonarded to the

Flnance and Admlnlstratlon to be

forwarded to the lest Vlrglnis

Governor; Attorney General; and,

Comnlsstoner of the Depsrtment of

flled as a public rscord. Coples

Board of Soclal tlork Exonlners;

St€te Audttor.

r,t ( <.

-21 -


